HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGYAND THE ENVIRONMENT

February 12, 2008 Hearing Room F
1:00 PM Tapes 7-8

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair
Rep. Chuck Burley, Vice Chair
Rep. Ben Cannon, Vice Chair
Rep. E. Terry Beyer
Rep. Bill Garrard
Rep. Tobias Read
Rep. Greg Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator
Patti O’Rielly, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3612 — Work Session
HB 3610 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
TAPE 7A
003 Chair Dingfelder opens the meeting at 1:35 p.m.
HB 3612 — WORK SESSION
007 Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A, B)
013 Betty Merrill, Department of Energy
031 Chair Dingfelder
032 Ms. Merrill
039 Chair Dingfelder
046 Rep. Smith
047 Ms. Merrill
051 Rep. Smith
055 Ms. Merrill
058 Rep. Smith
068 Ms. Merrill
078 Rep. Smith
084 Chair Dingfelder
091 Jessie Cornett, Portland State University
105 Chair Dingfelder
TA 110 Jeff Bissonnette, Fair and Clean Energy Coalition
125 Chair Dingfelder
128 Cindy Robert, American Institute of Architects Oregon
157 Chair Dingfelder
163 Rep. Garrard
165 MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 3612-3

amendments dated 2/12/08.



166
168
180
185
207
208
212
213
215
216

238
239

240
249
255
272
274
290
292
303
308
320
324
333
346
355
363
379
TA 380
381

389
HB 3610 — WORK SESSION

390
402

408
409

421
424

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Garrard

Chair Dingfelder

Dave Heynderickx, Legislative Counsel Office

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Garrard

Chair Dingfelder

Mr. Heynderickx

Chair Dingfelder

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Dingfelder

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves HB 3612 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
the SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the
Committee on Joint Ways and Means BE
RESCINDED.

Ms. Patrino

Chair Dingfelder

Ms. Merrill

Rep. Smith

Ms. Merrill

Rep. Smith

Ms. Merrill

Rep. Smith

Ms. Merrill

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Smith

Ms. Merrill

Chair Dingfelder

Vice-Chair Cannon

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Garrard

Chair Dingfelder

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. WITT will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Dingfelder

Chair Dingfelder (EXHIBIT C)

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 3610-9
amendments dated 2/11/08.

Chair Dingfelder

VOTE: 4-3-0

AYE: 4 - Beyer, Cannon, Read, Dingfelder

NAY: 3 - Burley, Garrard, Smith G.

Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Dingfelder

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves HB 3610 to the floor with a



DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE
REFERRED to the Committee on Joint Ways and
Means by prior reference.

427 MOTION: Rep. Burley moves HB 3610 to the floor AS
AMENDED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION
as to passage and BE REFERRED to the
Committee on Joint Ways and Means.

433 Chair Dingfelder
437 Vice-Chair Burley
SA 001 Rep. Read

003 Chair Dingfelder

005 Vice-Chair Burley

021 Vice-Chair Cannon

038 Rep. Beyer

060 Rep. Smith

067 Chair Dingfelder — vote on Rep. Burley’s motion

068 VOTE: 3-4-0
AYE: 3 - Burley, Garrard, Smith G.
NAY: 4 - Beyer, Cannon, Read, Dingfelder
Chair Dingfelder declares the motion FAILED.

075 Chair Dingfelder

076 Vice-Chair Cannon

078 Chair Dingfelder

081 Vice-Chair Burley

120 Chair Dingfelder

121 Vice-Chair Cannon

SA 150 Chair Dingfelder — vote on Rep. Cannon’s motion

197 VOTE: 4-3-0
AYE: 4 - Beyer, Cannon, Read, Dingfelder
NAY: 3 - Burley, Garrard, Smith G.
Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.

207 Chair Dingfelder Adjourns the meeting at 2:23 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. HB 3612, -3 Amendments, staff, 4 pp
B. HB 3612, -4 Amendments, staff, 1 pp
C. HB 3610, Staff Measure Summary, staff, 2 pp



