## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGYAND THE ENVIRONMENT**

February 12, 2008 1:00 PM Hearing Room F Tapes 7 - 8

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair Rep. Chuck Burley, Vice Chair Rep. Ben Cannon, Vice Chair Rep. E. Terry Beyer Rep. Bill Garrard Rep. Tobias Read Rep. Greg Smith

## STAFF PRESENT:Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator<br/>Patti O'Rielly, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3612 – Work Session HB 3610 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # AND SIDE	COUNTER NUMBER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
	003	Chair Dingfelder opens the meeting at 1:35 p.m.
<u>HB 3612 – WC</u>	DRK SESSION	
	007	Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A, B)
	013	Betty Merrill, Department of Energy
	031	Chair Dingfelder
	032	Ms. Merrill
	039	Chair Dingfelder
	046	Rep. Smith
	047	Ms. Merrill
	051	Rep. Smith
	055	Ms. Merrill
	058	Rep. Smith
	068	Ms. Merrill
	078	Rep. Smith
	084	Chair Dingfelder
	091	Jessie Cornett, Portland State University
	105	Chair Dingfelder
7A	110	Jeff Bissonnette, Fair and Clean Energy Coalition
	125	Chair Dingfelder
	128	Cindy Robert, American Institute of Architects Oregon
	157	Chair Dingfelder
	163	Rep. Garrard
	165	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 3612-3 amendments dated 2/12/08.

	166	Chair Dingfelder
	168	Rep. Garrard
	180	Chair Dingfelder
	185	Dave Heynderickx, Legislative Counsel Office
	207	Chair Dingfelder
	208	Rep. Garrard
	212	Chair Dingfelder
	213	Mr. Heynderickx
	215	Chair Dingfelder
	216	<b>VOTE: 7-0-0</b>
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
	238	Chair Dingfelder
	239	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves HB 3612 to the floor with a
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
		the SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the
		<b>Committee on Joint Ways and Means BE</b>
		RESCINDED.
	240	Ms. Patrino
	249	Chair Dingfelder
	255	Ms. Merrill
	272	Rep. Smith
	274	Ms. Merrill
	290	Rep. Smith
	292	Ms. Merrill
	303	Rep. Smith
	308	Ms. Merrill
	320	Chair Dingfelder
	324	Rep. Smith
	333	Ms. Merrill
	346	Chair Dingfelder
	355	Vice-Chair Cannon
	363	Chair Dingfelder
	379	Rep. Garrard
7A	380	Chair Dingfelder
	381	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
		<b>REP. WITT will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
	389	Chair Dingfelder
<u>HB 3610 – V</u>	VORK SESSION	
	390	Chair Dingfelder (EXHIBIT C)
	402	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 3610-9 amendments dated 2/11/08.
	408	Chair Dingfelder
	409	VOTE: 4-3-0
		AYE: 4 - Beyer, Cannon, Read, Dingfelder
		NAY: <b>3 - Burley, Garrard, Smith G.</b>
		Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
	421	Chair Dingfelder
	424	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves HB 3610 to the floor with a

		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the Committee on Joint Ways and Means by prior reference.
	427	MOTION: Rep. Burley moves HB 3610 to the floor AS AMENDED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the
		<b>Committee on Joint Ways and Means.</b>
	433	Chair Dingfelder
	437	Vice-Chair Burley
8A	001	Rep. Read
	003	Chair Dingfelder
	005	Vice-Chair Burley
	021	Vice-Chair Cannon
	038	Rep. Beyer
	060	Rep. Smith
	067	Chair Dingfelder – vote on Rep. Burley's motion
	068	<b>VOTE: 3-4-0</b>
		AYE: <b>3</b> - Burley, Garrard, Smith G.
		NAY: 4 - Beyer, Cannon, Read, Dingfelder
		Chair Dingfelder declares the motion FAILED.
	075	Chair Dingfelder
	076	Vice-Chair Cannon
	078	Chair Dingfelder
	081	Vice-Chair Burley
	120	Chair Dingfelder
	121	Vice-Chair Cannon
8A	150	Chair Dingfelder – vote on Rep. Cannon's motion
	197	<b>VOTE: 4-3-0</b>
		AYE: 4 - Beyer, Cannon, Read, Dingfelder
		NAY: <b>3 - Burley, Garrard, Smith G.</b>
		Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
	207	Chair Dingfelder Adjourns the meeting at 2:23 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

A. HB 3612, -3 Amendments, staff, 4 pp

B. HB 3612, -4 Amendments, staff, 1 pp

C. HB 3610, Staff Measure Summary, staff, 2 pp